NOTICE OF ADOPTION

I, Teri Davis______, do hereby certify:

- 1. That I am the Clerk of Council of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio; and
- 2. That on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 20<u>21</u>, Ordinance No. <u>05-21</u> was adopted by the Centerville City Council; and
- 3. That a certified copy of Ordinance No. <u>05-21</u> was published in the posting locations prescribed by the City of Centerville Council.

Davis

Clerk of Council

ORDINANCE NO. 05-21

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Palcher ON THE 3 DAY OF May, 2021.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND.

WHEREAS, Section 5705.12 of the Ohio Revised Code grants permission to the taxing authority of a subdivision to establish special funds; and

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act, (ARPA), H.R. 1315, was signed into law by the President of the United States on March 11, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the ARPA established a process for distributing funds to local government entities through the states; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville shall receive such ARPA funds from the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville intends to use the ARPA funds for the purposes allowed by the Act; and

WHEREAS, a special fund is needed to properly account for such deposits from the State and related expenditures.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That there is established the American Rescue Plan Act Fund, a special revenue fund.

Section 2. That all proceeds from the State of Ohio paid from the ARPA will be receipted into the American Rescue Plan Act Fund.

Section 3. That appropriate expenditures from this fund be expended only to cover costs consistent with the requirements of the ARPA and any applicable regulations and guidance pursuant to the ARPA.

Section 4. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public safety and welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the fact of the immediate necessity to facilitate the creation of a revenue account for the

ARPA, since funds are intended to be provided starting in May, 2021. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption in accordance with Section 5.05 of the Charter of the City.

PASSED THIS <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2021.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

ans

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 05-21, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 322 day of

May ,2021.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney